general meeting subject to the limit up to 20% of the then issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of annual general meeting. As at the date of this announcement, the
General Mandate has not been utilized since it was granted and the number of new Shares
that could be issued by the Company under the General Mandate is 811,069,989 Shares.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

 6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, assuming a maximum of 811,069,989
Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing Agent.

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion of the

Placing
 Number of

 Shares
% Number of

Shares
%

China Xinhua News
Network Co., Limited

1,188,621,377 29.31% 1,188,621,377 24.42%

Shunleetat (BVI) Limited
(Note 1)

69,000,000 1.70% 69,000,000 1.42%

Chia Kar Hin, Eric John
(Note 2)

The Placees (Note 3)

14,600,000

-

0.36%

-

14,600,000

811,069,989

0.30%

16.67%

Public  2,783,128,570 68.63% 2,783,128,570 57.19%

 4,055,349,947 100.00% 4,866,419,936  100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Kan Kwok Cheung, an executive Director, through his interest in Shunleetat (BVI)

Limited, is interested in 69,000,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

(2) Mr. Chia, a non-executive Director, through his personal interest, is interested in 14,600,000
Shares as at the date of this announcement.

(3) Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent agreed to procure that the Placees and
their ultimate beneficial owners shall be third parties independent of and not connected with
the Company and its connected persons. Therefore, the Placees are treated as public